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A Member of the Bar
of the District of Colunbia Court of Appeals

On Report and Recommendati on
of the Board on Professional Responsibility

(Submitted Septenber 3, 1998 Deci ded Oct ober 29, 1998)

Bef ore TerrRY and FARRELL, Associ ate Judges, and GALLAGER, Seni or Judge.

PEr CurR AM On May 30, 1997, the Superior Court, Judicial District of
Hartford/ New Britain, Connecticut, suspended WIlliam A Wchsler, Esquire, from
the practice of law in that jurisdiction for five years. The court further
ordered that Wechsler may apply for reinstatenent to be conditioned on proof of

fitness to practice | aw.

On Septenber 18, 1997, this court suspended Wechsler fromthe practice of
law in the District of Colunbia, and directed the Board on Professional
Responsibility to submit its recomrendati on as to whether reciprocal discipline
shoul d be inposed in this jurisdiction. See In re Wchsler, No. 97-BG 1455 (D. C
Sept. 18, 1997) (Wechsler 1). On January 30, 1998, the Board issued its Report
and Recommendation, which is attached hereto as an Appendix. The Board
recomended that reciprocal discipline be inposed, and that Wchsler be suspended

for five years with proof of fitness being required for reinstatenment.?

1 The conduct on which the Board's recommendation is based is described
in the Board's Report and Reconmendati on.



Nei t her Bar Counsel nor Wchsler has filed an exception to the Board's
recommendation, "and our standard of review of the Board's recomended sanction
is therefore especially deferential." 1In re Ranacciotti, 683 A 2d 139, 140 (D.C
1996) (citing case); see also D.C. Bar R X, §8 9 (9). Accordingly, and

substantially for the reasons stated by the Board,

1. Wlliam A Wechsler, Esquire, is suspended fromthe
practice of law for a period of five years, said
suspension to begin with his filing of an appropriate
affidavit pursuant to DC. Bar R X, § 14 (g); and

2. Rei nstatenent of WIliam A Wchsler, Esquire, is
conditioned upon a showing by him that he is fit to
practice law in the District of Colunbia, and that he
has conplied with the prior order of this court in
Wechsl er 1.

So ordered.

APPENDI X

DI STRICT OF COLUMBI A COURT OF APPEALS
BOARD ON PROFESSI ONAL RESPONSI BI LI TY

In the Matter of: )
)
W LLIAM A, WECHSLER, ) Bar Docket No. 379-97

)



Respondent . )

REPORT AND RECOMVENDATI ON OF
THE BOARD ON PROFESSI ONAL RESPONSI BI LI TY

Respondent was suspended for five years by the State of Connecticut for
violating Rules 1.3, 1.15(a) and (b) and 8.4(c). On Septenber 18, 1997, the
District of Colunmbia Court of Appeals entered an order suspendi ng Respondent
pursuant to D.C. App. R X, Section 11(d) and directed the Board on Professional
Responsibility to recommend pronptly whether reciprocal discipline should be
i mposed. Respondent has been a nmenber of the Bar of the District of Colunbia
since June 20, 1983.

In Connecticut, charges were filed by the Statewi de Gievance Comrittee
alleging that Respondent had on nunerous occasions engaged in msconduct
i nvol ving, anong other acts, inproper use of client funds. Statenment of Bar
Counsel at 2. A hearing was held at which the Committee and Respondent filed a
stipulation of facts. See Statement of Bar Counsel, Attachnment B. Respondent
stipulated that, on nunmerous occasions, he had failed to make pronpt paynents
owed to clients and nedical providers fromentrusted funds. He also stipulated
that his nmanipulation of client funds had caused the fund bal ance to fall bel ow
the anobunt he was required to hold on behal f of various clients. He acknow edged
that he had held insufficient funds on behal f of eight clients from December 1990
t hrough Decenber 1991. Attachment A at 4-6. Cients and nedical providers
eventually received the nonies owed them See Staterment of Bar Counsel,
Attachment A at 8.

The Connecticut Court found that Respondent had engaged in a pattern of
nm sconduct, conmmitted nmultiple offenses, and had a selfish notive. The
Connecticut Court inposed a five-year suspension with reinstatenment conditioned

on proof of fitness.



Reci procal discipline is inposed in this jurisdiction unless it can be
denmonstrated by clear and convincing evidence that one of the exceptions

enunerated in D.C. App. R X, Section 11(c) applies. See In re Gardner, 650

A . 2d 693, 695 (D.C. 1994). These exceptions are:

(1) The procedures el sewhere were of such a nature as to constitute a
deprivation of due process.

(2) There was a substantial infirmty of proof establishing the
m sconduct .

(3) The inposition of the sane discipline would result in grave
i njustice.

(4) The m sconduct established warrants substantially different
discipline in the District of Col unbia.

(5) The m sconduct elsewhere does not constitute misconduct in the
Di strict of Colunbia.

There has been no showing that the case falls within any of the exceptions.
The record denpnstrates that Respondent was accorded due process; there was no
infirmty of proof establishing the m sconduct; and the inposition of reciprocal
di scipline would not result in grave injustice. Al of the m sconduct stipul ated
by Respondent constitutes m sconduct in the District of Colunbia. The sanction
is not substantially different fromthat which woul d be i nposed here for the sane
m sconduct .

This jurisdiction recognizes a presunption that the sanme sanction inposed
by the disciplining court will be inposed here on a reciprocal basis. In re

Gardner, supra; In re Zilberberg, 612 A 2d 832, 834 (D.C. 1992); In re Vel asquez,

507 A.2d 145 (D.C. 1986). Disbarment would be the only appropriate sanction if

the matter were an original case. In re Addans 579 A 2d 190, 191 (D.C. 1990)(en



banc) . Al t hough Respondent was suspended for five years in Connecticut, not
di sbarred, as Bar Counsel notes, "[d]isbarnment is the functional equivalent of
a five-year suspension with proof of fitness prior to reinstatenent." Statenent
of Bar Counsel at 4. A five-year suspension is appropriate here despite the fact
that a three-year suspension is the | ongest suspension permtted under our Rules
in an original matter. The Court is required to inpose "identical discipline"
to that inmposed by the foreign jurisdiction. Rule X, Section 11(f)(2); In re

Coury, 526 A 2d 25 (D.C. 1987); In re Brickle, 521 A 2d 271, 273 (D.C. 1987)

This is true even if the form of the discipline is not available here in an

original jurisdiction case. See, e.g., In re Powell, 686 A 2d 247, 248 (D.C

1996); In re Sheridan, 680 A 2d 439, 440 (D.C. 1996).




Therefore, the Board recomends that reciprocal discipline be inposed and
that the Court suspend Respondent for five years, with proof of fitness required
for reinstatenent. The suspension should begin when Respondent files his
affidavit under Rule X, Section 14(g). BOARD ON

PROFESSI ONAL RESPONSI BI LI TY

By:

Kat e Bl ackwel | Zumas
Dated: January 30, 1998

Al'l nenbers of the Board concur in this Report except M. Rezneck and Ms. Tayl or,
who did not participate.



